
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 MAY 2014 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Raymond Graham 
Michael Markham 

Carol Melvin 
David Yarrow 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 

  
Published: Monday, 28 April 2014 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Nadia Williams 
Tel:01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=1719&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the sign
[...]
ach application 
Reports with petitions will normally be taken at 
the beginning of the meeting.   
The procedure will be as follows:-  
1. The Chairman will announce the report;  
2. The Planning Officer will introduce it; with a 
presentation of plans and photographs;  

3. If there is a petition(s),the petition organiser 
will speak, followed by the agent/applicant 

 

followed by any Ward Councillors; 
4. The Committee may ask questions of the 
petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;  

5. The Committee debate the item and may seek 
clarification from officers;  

6. The Committee will vote on the 
recommendation in the report, or on an 
alternative recommendation put forward by a 
Member of the Committee, which has been 
seconded. 

 

About the Committee’s decision 
The Committee must make its decisions by 
having regard to legislation, policies laid down 
by National Government, by the Greater London 
Authority – under ‘The London Plan’ and 
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained 
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and 
supporting guidance.  The Committee must also 
make its decision based on material planning 
considerations and case law and material 
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s 
report and any representations received.  
Guidance on how Members of the Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  
When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 25 March 2014 -  
Page 1 - 11 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 
PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 
Application with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 23 - 25 Swakeleys 
Road, Ickenham     
 
62382/APP/2012/1252 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Change of use from Retail (Use 
Class A1) a Mixed Use (Sui 
Generis) comprising elements of 
retail/restaurant and cafe use 
(Retrospective). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

13 - 24 

 
Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 11 The Broadwalk, 
Northwood     
 
16871/APP/2014/297 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Single storey rear extension. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

25 - 34 



 

8 Ducks Hill Farm, 
Ducks Hill Rd, 
Northwood     
 
5907/APP/2014/277 
 
 

Northwood 
 

General purpose agricultural 
building. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

35 - 48 

9 16 The Fairway, 
Ruislip     
 
61854/APP/2014/728 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Conversion of roof-space to 
habitable use to include a rear 
dormer a side dormer, 1 side roof-
light, conversion of roof from hip to 
gable end and installation of gable 
end window to front 
(Retrospective). 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

49 - 56 

 
PART II - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

10 Enforcement Report 
 
 

 57 - 64 

 
Any Items Transferred from Part 1 

 
PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee                                     Page 65 - 93 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

25 March 2014

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman)
Janet Duncan
Raymond Graham
Carol Melvin
David Yarrow
Robin Sansarpuri

LBH Officers Present:
Matthew Duigan, Planning Services Manager

Adrien Waite, Major Applications Planning Manager
Paul Harrison, Principal Highways Consultant
Sarah White, Legal Advisor
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 

183. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
Apologies were received from Cllr Markham, no substitute
Apologies were received from Cllr Allam, substitute Cllr Duncan

184. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING (Agenda Item 2)
None

185. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING (Agenda Item 3)
None

186. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT (Agenda Item 4)
The Chairman explained item 16 was an urgent enforcement item 
contained in Agenda B

187. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda 
Item 5)
All items were considered in Part 1 with the exception of Items 14 to 16 
which were considered in Private.

188. 77 EASTCOTE ROAD, RUISLIP - 62431/APP/2013/2341 (Agenda 
Item 6)

Action by

Matthew 
Duigan &

Adrien Waite

Change of use from Use Class C3 (Dwelling House) to Use Class 
C3/D1 (Dwelling House/ Non-Residential Institutions) for use of 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



childcare within the domestic setting.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in 
the Addendum.

In accordance with the Constitution, the petitioner in support of the 
application addressed the Committee. The following points were made:

Officers had misunderstood the nature of the application. The 
intention was for the property to remain as a family home 
outside the care period.
There would rarely be 20 children on site at any one time.
The Council's Education and Children's Department had 
encouraged the applicant to increase child care provision as 
they had been told there was a shortfall.
Groups no larger than 8 would play in the garden at any one 
time
There had been no complaints received either about noise or 
the children in care
There were no parking restrictions locally, so users of the 
nursery were entitled to park nearby.
The establishment currently provided employment for 8 local 
residents and provided care for 50 children.
The establishment was a benefit to the whole community.

A Ward Councillor spoke and the following points were raised:
They explained that they had been asked to speak on behalf of 
some local residents about noise concerns.
It was noted that child care provision took place in a semi-
detached property in a sitting room and adjoining dining room. 
Objections had been raised in relation to the site and the locality 
of the proposed scheme (not the quality of care provided).
The use of the outside decking had contributed to noise and 
overlooking issues which were concerns to local neighbours.
Two Ward Councillors had registered their objections to the 
scheme.
No additional sound proofing measures had been taken by the 
applicant.

In relation to the application, the Committee raised the issue of noise 
levels and asked Officers to comment further on this aspect of the 
application. In response, Officers confirmed that Planning Officers had 
visited the site but had not measured the noise and had instead been 
reliant on the observations and judgement of Officers from the 
Environmental Protection Unit.

Commenting on the setting of the application site, Members agreed 
that the application represented an over intensification of the use of the 
site and should be refused.

On being put to the vote, it was moved, seconded and agreed that the 
application be refused.

Resolved -

Page 2



That the application be Refused as per officers report and 
Addendum.

It was noted that the reference in the first sentence of the 
officers summary should be amended to reflect the 
description of development.)

189. 4A EASTBURY AVENUE, NORTHWOOD - 36828/APP/2014/184
(Agenda Item 7)

Action by

Matthew 
Duigan &

Adrien Waite
Part two storey, part single storey front/side/rear extension 
involving raising of roof.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in 
the addendum.

In accordance with the Constitution, a representative of the petition in 
objection to the application addressed the Committee. The following 
points were raised:

The proposal should be refused because it would lead to a loss 
of privacy.
The proposal should be refused because it would contribute to 
added flood risk.
The proposal should be refused because of loss of light to 
neighbouring properties.
The proposal was out of character with the local area.
The size of the proposal meant that parking issues would be 
created as well as increasing local traffic.
The proposal was an over development of the site in a 
conservation area.
The proposal was too large for the road.

A representative of the applicant / agent did not attend the meeting.

In discussing the application, the Committee requested Officers to 
provide further information on the f
[...]
ntentions 
that the bin storage should not impact upon the street scene.

A representative of the applicant / agent did not attend the meeting.

In relation to the application, the Committee requested Officers to 
provide further clarification about the side access to the site and 
whether there was sufficient room for the bins to be located at the side 
of the development. In response, Officers confirmed that multiple 
planning applications had meant that the design had evolved over time, 
and there was currently no other position to locate the bins than the 
front of the site.

With regards to possible alternative locations for the bins, Officers 
confirmed that they could not be stored at the rear of the property as 
this would exceed the carrying distance set out in refuse collector's 
terms and conditions. 

On being put to the vote, it was moved, seconded and agreed that the 
application be Approved as per the Officer recommendation and the 
Addendum.

Resolved -

That the application be Approved as per the recommendation and 
the Addendum.

192. LAND ADJACENT TO WIDEWATER LOCK (BARN FARM), 
MOORHALL ROAD, HAREFIELD - 69682/APP/2014/32 (Agenda 
Item 10)

Action by

Matthew 
Duigan &

Adrien Waite
Change of use of land to a residential caravan site for one Gypsy 
family, involving the siting of one static and one touring caravan, 
with associated parking for two vehicles, water treatment plant, 
hardstanding and landscaping works (Part retrospective 
application).

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes as set out in 
the Public Addendum. Unusually, this item also had a Part 2 
Addendum which contained a medical submission. The Chairman 

Page 6



asked that this was read by the Committee before Officers provided 
their formal presentation. It was noted that since the agenda had been 
published, a petition in support of the application had been received.

In accordance with the Constitution, a representative of the petition in 
support of t
[...]
eliminate discrimination. In relation to planning 
decisions, the Committee were required to make a judgement as to 
whether a planning decision would affect human rights and any 
decision it took would need to be proportionate and achieve a fair 
balance between private interests and the public interest.

Page 7



Addressing the petitioners' point about an alleged lack of 
communication between the applicant and the Planning Department, 
Officers confirmed that there had not been a site meeting in this case. 
Officers explained that a site visit had been proposed by Officers but at 
the time, the agent had been unwell. In this case, as no date was 
agreed upon, Officers had proceeded with processing the application. 
In relation to the Flood Risk Assessment, Officers explained that this 
had been submitted late and such a substantial document could not be 
considered less than 5 working days ahead of the meeting.

Having considered the evidence presented to it, the Committee agreed 
that special circumstances did not exist and the application should be 
refused as per the Officer recommendation.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that 
delegated Authority be granted to the Head of Planning, Green Spaces 
and Culture to refuse the application.  

Resolved -

That Delegated Authority be granted to the Head of Planning, 
Culture and Green Spaces to refuse the application following 
consideration of the submitted FRA as set out in the addendum 
sheet.

193. 37 MOOR PARK ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 4581/APP/2013/3765
(Agenda Item 11)

Action by

Matthew 
Duigan &

Adrien Waite
2 x two-storey, 5-bed detached dwellings with habitable roofspace 
with associated parking and amenity space, installation of 
vehicular crossover to front, installation of fence to front 
involving demolition of existing dwelling (Resubmission).

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in 
the Addendum.

On being put to the vote, it was moved, seconded and agreed that the 
application be approved.

Resolved -

That the application be Approved as per officer recommendation 
and addendum, subject to the S106 Agreement

194. LAND REAR OF 81 - 93 HILLIARD ROAD, NORTHWOOD -
64786/APP/2013/1434 (Agenda Item 12)

Action by

Matthew 
Duigan &

Adrien Waite
2 x two storey, 3- bed detached dwellings with associated parking 
and amenity space, involving demolition of existing material shed, 

Page 8



office building and material storage shelter.

This item was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning, 
Culture and Green Spaces.

195. MIDDLESEX STADIUM, BREAKSPEAR ROAD, RUISLIP -
18443/APP/2013/3732 (Agenda Item 13)

Action by

Matthew 
Duigan &

Adrien Waite
Single Storey front extension

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in 
the addendum.

On being put to the vote, it was moved, seconded and agreed that the 
application be approved.

Resolved -

That the application be Approved as per the Officer 
recommendation.

196. ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 14) Action by

Matthew 
Duigan &

Adrien Waite
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application.

The recommendation contained in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved –

That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning, 
Culture and Green Spaces to serve an enforcement notice as per 
the report and addendum, following consideration of Flood Risk 
in respect of the associated application.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information 
which reveals that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, 
a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

197. ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 15) Action by

Matthew
Duigan &

Page 9



Adrien Waite

Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application.

The recommendation contained in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved –

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report and as amended by the committee was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely 
for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice 
to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information 
which reveals that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, 
a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

198. ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 16) Action by

Matthew 
Duigan &

Adrien Waite
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application.

The recommendation contained in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.

Resolved –

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report and as amended by the committee was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolve to release their decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely 
for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice 
to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information 
which reveals that the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, 
a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a 
person. The authority believes that the public interest in withholding the 
Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 

Page 10



information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at7:30 pm, closed at 9.55 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 7th May 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

23 - 25  SWAKELEYS ROAD ICKENHAM 

Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) a Mixed Use (sui generis)
comprising elements of retail/restaurant and cafe use(Retrospective)

23/05/2012

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 62382/APP/2012/1252

Drawing Nos: Planning Statement
12/2638/3A
12/2638/2A
12/2638/1A
Location Plan to Scale 1:1250

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Retrospective planning permission is sought for a change of use from A1 retail to A1/A3
(shops, restaurant, cafe) for use as a Boulangerie and patisserie. The proposed change
of use would enhance, rather than harm, the vitality and viability of Ickenham Village
Local Centre and is therefore considered to comply with Policy 2.15 of the London Plan
(2011) and the NPPF (2012)

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM4

COM23

Accordance with Approved Plans

Hours of Use (Restaurant etc.)

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accorda
[...]
ely to cause noise annoyance - mitigation

Page 14



North Planning Committee - 7th May 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

I28 Food Hygiene4

3.1 Site and Locality

The application site is located towards the eastern end of Swakeleys Road. It comprises
two shops, Nos.23 and 25, on the ground floor of a two storey, brick built parade of shops.
The adjoining unit to the east is a hairdressers, whilst the adjoining unit to the west is a
bank. There are flats located on the first floor above the application properties. The unit is
accessed from a service road to the south of Swakeleys Road which is a major distributor
road providing good access for deliveries and emergency vehicle access.

The site lies within the Core Shopping Area of Ickenham Local Centre and the Ickenham
Village Conservation Area as identified in the policies of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan (Saved Policies September 2007).

3.2 Proposed Scheme

Retrospective planning permission is sought for the change of use from A1 (Retail) to
A1/A3 (shops/restaurant/cafe) for use as a boulangerie and patisserie with a coffee shop.
both 23 and 25 have a seating area inside as well as a counter serving customers. No
building works form part of this application to the shop front or to the rear of the property.
Outdoor seating is provided and located on the pavement. 

The bin store and recycling area are located to the rear of the property. The opening
hours are shown to be Monday to Saturday 8am - 4pm and Sundays and Bank Holidays
9am - 2pm.

The Council's Commercial Premises Section should be consulted prior to the use of the
premises so as to ensure compliance with the Food Safety Registration Regulations
1990, Hygiene (General) Regulations 1970, The Food Act 1984, The Health and Safety
at Work Act 1974 and any other relevant legislation. Contact: - Commercial Premises
Section, 4W/04, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW (Telephone 01895
250190).

25054/APP/2012/97 25 Swakeleys Road
[...]
lan (November 2012);
The London Plan (July 2011);
National Planning Policy Framework;
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document: Planning Obligations (July 2008) and
Revised Chapter 4 (September 2010);

Daniel Murkin 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 46



Track

Tr
ac

k

´

May 2014

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

Ducks Hill Farm
Ducks Hill Road

Northwood

North Committee

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON
Residents Services

Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

5907/APP/2014/277

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 7th May 2014
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

16 THE FAIRWAY RUISLIP MIDDLESEX 

Conversion of roof space to habitable use to include a rear dormer a side
dormer, 1 side rooflight, conversion of roof from hip to gable end and
installation of gable end window to front (Retrospective)

03/03/2014

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 61854/APP/2014/728

Drawing Nos: 16/007/4
16/007/1
16/007/5
16/007/6
Location Plan (1:1250)
16/007/3
16/007/2

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application relates to a two-storey semi-detached dwellinghouse located on the
western side of The Fairway. It forms a pair with no. 14 The Fairway, each of which has a
two storey projecting gable end in the principal elevation which creates a valley roof form
between the dwellings. The dwellinghouse has a front driveway and rear garden, a rear
dormer window, front/side dormer window and hip to g
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 25 March 2014
	6 23 - 25 Swakeleys Road, Ickenham    62382/APP/2012/1252
	7 11 The Broadwalk, Northwood    16871/APP/2014/297
	8 Ducks Hill Farm, Ducks Hill Rd, Northwood    5907/APP/2014/277
	9 16 The Fairway, Ruislip    61854/APP/2014/728
	10 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
7 May 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:   
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
 John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
 Raymond Graham 
 Michael Markham 
 Carol Melvin 
 David Yarrow 
 Robin Sansarpuri 
Janet Duncan  
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Judy Kelly 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager 
Meghji Hirani, Planning Contracts & Planning Information Manager  
Syed Shah, Principal Highway Engineer 
Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer 
 

218. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor David Allam and Councillor Janet 
Gardner attended in his place. 
 

219. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None was declared. 
 

220. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 25 MARCH 
2014  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2014 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

221. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 There were no matters notified in advance or urgent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

222. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and item 10 marked 
in Part 2 would be heard in private. 
 

223. 23 - 25 SWAKELEYS ROAD, ICKENHAM    62382/APP/2012/1252  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Change of use from Retail (Use Class A1) to a Mixed Use comprising elements of 
retail/restaurant and cafe use (Sui Generis) (Retrospective). 
 
Officers introduced the report and directed Members to note the changes set out in the 
Addendum and to note in particular, the amendment to the heading to make it clear 
that the proposal was a mixed use development. Planning permission would therefore 
be required should there be any proposed change of use to predominantly restaurant 
and cafe in the future.   
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the petitioners 
addressed the meeting.  
 
The petitioner made the following points in support of the application: 
 

• Had lived in Ickenham for over 50 years and although Ickenham Village had 
changed, the village atmosphere had remained unchanged 

• The premises had been well operate and provided a welcomed service to 
people in the village and visitors alike 

• Over a thousand signatories to the petition had been collected by the applicant, 
which demonstrated the strength of support for the application 

• The premises was formerly a green grocers and the applicant had not realised 
when he acquired it two years ago, that the use he was operating the premises 
under was different to that of the green grocers 

•  It had taken two years to progress the application before the Committee 

• Urged Members to approve the application.   
 
A Member commented that the development had made a significant contribution to the 
High Street.  
 
The recommendation for Approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officers report and changes in the addendum. 
 

224. 11 THE BROADWALK, NORTHWOOD    16871/APP/2014/297  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Single storey rear extension. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the officer's 



  

report. 
 

225. DUCKS HILL FARM, DUCKS HILL RD, NORTHWOOD    5907/APP/2014/277  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

 General purpose agricultural building. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report.  
 

226. 16 THE FAIRWAY, RUISLIP    61854/APP/2014/728  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Conversion of roof-space to habitable use to include a rear dormer a side 
dormer, 1 side roof-light, conversion of roof from hip to gable end and 
installation of gable end window to front (Retrospective). 
 
In introducing the report, officers advised that there was no hip to the gable at No. 14 
(which formed a pair of semi detached properties with No.16) thus raising the issue of 
subordinance. Members were informed that Hip to the gable should normally be 
subordinate to the roof within which there were set. In addition, the issue relating to the 
visibility of the dormer to the highway was also highlighted for consideration by the 
Committee. 
  
A ward Councillor spoke in support of the application and raised the following points: 
 

• Did not agree with concerns about dominance and the issue of setting a 
precedent 

• Had visited the property and observed that the development was not noticeable 
from the highway  

• The development blended remarkably well in the surrounding area and could not 
be noticed from the rear 

• Had been told that the roof could be changed from hip to gable 

• With regard to the issue of setting a precedent, suggested that this had already 
been set, as there were numerous examples in the area, particular at No.105 
and did not consider therefore that this application was out of keeping 

• From the photographs circulated, Members could see that Nos. 4 and 5 The 
Fairway were almost identical buildings to No.16 

• The application had been designed in such a way in order to raise the building, 
otherwise, the building would be unusable 

• Urged the Committee to grant the application. 
 
A Member stated that they lived opposite a semi detached property with an originally 
hipped roof, which was then, converted one side to hip and the other side to gable with 
a huge dormer at the back of the property. The member did not feel that there was 
sufficient justification to refuse the application, which they considered would very likely 
be overturned on appeal. 
 
A Member further commented that being familiar with the developments in the area; 



  

refusal of this application would be unjustified. 
 
Officers highlighted that front dormers were not predominant in that area. 
 
The Committee indicated that on balance, there was sufficient precedent in the area to 
approve the application.  
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved and on being put to the 
vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved. 
 

227. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Officers introduced and outlined details of the report. 
 
The recommendation contained in the officer's report was moved, seconded and on 
being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s report be 
agreed. 
 

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for 
it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

 
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.05 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


